OP \$865.00 1772380

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Arctic Zone Inc.		12/22/2016	Corporation: CANADA
California Innovations Inc.		12/22/2016	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent
Street Address:	199 Bay Street, 4th Floor
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5L1A2
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1772380	ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	2162886	ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	2554917	COOLTECH
Registration Number:	3686504	ECO LOGIC BY ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	3279656	AIRLOK
Registration Number:	2912083	BABY INNOVATIONS
Registration Number:	3606331	BACKSAVER
Registration Number:	3348582	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS
Registration Number:	3559696	CI SPORT
Registration Number:	3637410	CI SPORT PLATINUM
Registration Number:	3858856	COOLSLIDE
Registration Number:	3996223	GREATEST PRODUCTS UNDER THE SUN
Registration Number:	2807631	HARDBODY
Registration Number:	4204020	HARDCORE
Registration Number:	3671564	ICECOLD PERFORMANCE BY ARCTIC ZONE
Registration Number:	3542944	LIVE GREEN
Registration Number:	3921511	LIVE IT NOW

TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0299

900393102

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3816715	MUMZ 'N' DADZ
Registration Number:	3827111	MUMZ 'N' DADZ
Registration Number:	4069705	MUNCHSAK
Registration Number:	2912084	SMART
Registration Number:	2935771	SMARTFLEX
Registration Number:	3756306	THE ORIGINAL COLLAPSIBLE COOLER
Registration Number:	2194987	THERMA-FLECT
Registration Number:	1818985	THERMALWHIZ
Registration Number:	3488011	TRAVELIN' CHEF
Registration Number:	3945282	ULTRA SAFE
Registration Number:	3436096	ULTRA SAFE
Serial Number:	85222410	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS
Serial Number:	77790399	SUPERFOAM
Serial Number:	85186291	SWISS GLACIER PACK BY CALIFORNIA INNOVAT
Serial Number:	85047280	MUSCARI
Serial Number:	85100083	COOL BLOCKS
Serial Number:	85100049	COOL BLOCKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2148558200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2148558000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Chris R. Andersen

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600
Address Line 2: Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11614286
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris Andersen
SIGNATURE:	/chris andersen/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2017

Total Attachments: 10

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page8.tif

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Execution Version#page10.tif

CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS INC. ARCTIC ZONE INC.

This Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated December 22, 2016 (**Confirmation**) is made by each of California Innovations Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Ontario, and Arctic Zone Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Ontario (each, together with their respective successors and assigns, the **Debtor**; and collectively, the **Debtors**).

WHEREAS, each of the Debtors owns the intellectual property set forth in Exhibit A hereto, the registrations and applications for the intellectual property identified therein and any underlying goodwill associated with such intellectual property (collectively, the Intellectual Property);

WHEREAS, each of the Debtors has executed a general security agreement dated as of December 22, 2016 (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the Security Agreement) in favour of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Agent (together with its successors and assigns, the Agent) with an address at 199 Bay Street, 4th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1A2, pursuant to which each of the Debtors granted to the Agent a security interest in and to its property, including the Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, each of the Debtors agrees that this Confirmation shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, each of the Debtors confirms the grant to the Agent of a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property and authorizes the filing of this Confirmation with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Debtors has executed this Confirmation as of the date first written above.

CALIFORNIA INNOVÁTIONS INC.

By:

Chief Executive Office:
36 Dufflaw Road
Toronto, Ontario
MôA 2W1

ARCTIC ZONE ING

By:

Chief Executive Office: 36 Dufflaw Road Toronto, Ontario M6A 2W1

REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0303

EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Canadian Trademarks:

Name of Current Owner	Name of Trade-mark	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Application / Registration Number
Arctic Zone Inc.	ARCTIC ZONE	1992-04-02	1993-07-30	TMA415061
Arctic Zone Inc.	ARCTIC ZONE	1997-01-24	1998-06-18	TMA496402
Arctic Zone Inc.	COOLTECH	2000-02-07	2004-09-16	TMA619786
Arctic Zone Inc.	GLACIER Design	2015-09-02	ALLOWED	1744467
California Innovations Inc.	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS & DESIGN	1995-03-08	1998-03-18	TMA491564
California Innovations Inc.	THERMA-FLECT	1997-02-03	1998-05-14	TMA494630
California Innovations Inc.	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS	1999-09-15	2001-09-21	TMA551284
California Innovations Inc.	SMART COOLERS & Design	1999-12-03	2001-11-05	TMA553393
California Innovations Inc.	HARDBODY	1999-09-15	2002-09-19	TMA567693
California Innovations Inc.	SMART	2000-11-14	2002-10-24	TMA569528
California Innovations Inc.	MUSICOOLER	2000-11-27	2003-12-16	TMA597753
California Innovations Inc.	BABY INNOVATIONS	2000-11-10	2003-12-18	TMA598000
California Innovations Inc.	MUNCHSAK	2000-11-14	2003-12-18	TMA598061
California Innovations Inc.	SMARTFLEX	2003-07-25	2004-11-01	TMA624162
California Innovations Inc.	AIRLOK	2006-03-01	2007-07-23	TMA692571
California Innovations Inc.	ULTRA SAFE & Design	2006-02-21	2007-11-06	TMA700255
California Innovations Inc.	CiSPORT &. Design	2007-09-28	2008-12-09	TMA730506
California Innovations Inc.	CiSPORT PLATINUM & Design	2007-10-25	2009-02-25	TMA735200
California Innovations Inc.	iCooler	2006-03-21	2009-03-26	TMA736967
California Innovations Inc.	LIVE IT NOW	2007-10-22	2010-09-14	TMA777063

Name of Current Owner	Name of Trade-mark	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Application / Registration Number
California Innovations Inc.	ECO BLEND	2010-02-19	2010-12-01	TMA783797
California Innovations Inc.	GREATEST PRODUCTS UNDER THE SUN	2010-05-03	2011-02-23	TMA791426
California Innovations Inc.	CRYOFREEZE	2010-05-04	2011-03-10	TMA792596
California Innovations Inc.	BACKSAVER	2010-05-04	2011-05-06	TMA796856
California Innovations Inc.	SWISS GLACIER PACK BY CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS	2010-10-20	2011-11-21	TMA812232
California Innovations Inc.	ULTRA SAFE	2011-01-27	2012-02-14	TMA817614
California Innovations Inc.	HARDCORE	2010-02-03	2012-02-28	TMA818606
California Innovations Inc.	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS & Design	2010-11-25	2012-08-30	TMA830944
California Innovations Inc.	MUSCARI	2010-04-30	2012-09-28	TMA833216
California Innovations Inc.	SUPERFOAM	2009-07-09	2013-10-01	TMA861616
California Innovations Inc.	FURIMALS	2012-10-11	2013-11-26	TMA865920
California Innovations Inc.	TITAN DEEP FREEZE	2014-02-13	2015-05-07	TMA903074
California Innovations Inc.	INTERLOCKERS Design	2014-10-29	2016-02-09	TMA928517
California Innovations Inc.	RHINOTECH	2014-11-03	2016-07-04	TMA942215

Canadian Patents:

Name of Current Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number	Relevant Dates
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER AND LINER	CA 2254687	Issued 2009-02-03
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER AND RECEPTACLE THEREFOR	CA 2264990	Issued 2008-09-02
California Innovations Inc.	DIVIDED INSULATED CONTAINER	CA 2273437	Issued 2012-10-09
California Innovations Inc.	FOLDABLE INSULATED BAG	CA 2415995	Issued 2011-09-13

Name of Current Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number	Relevant Dates
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH REINFORCED AND COLLAPSIBLE PORTIONS	CA 2433251	Issued 2013-12-03
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH COVER	CA 2444155	Issued 2016-01-05
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH COVER AND CLOSURE MEMBER	CA 2483772	Issued 2014-04-29
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH COVER AND CLOSURE MEMBER	CA 2503470	Issued 2013-09-24
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH COVER AND CLOSURE REINFORCEMENT	CA 2503473	Issued 2013-07-09
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH COVER	CA 2509503	Issued 2013-01-08
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED BAG WITH LIFTING APPARATUS	CA 2548064	Issued 2014-03-18
California Innovations Inc.	CONTAINER WITH EXPANDABLE PORTION	CA 2549327	Issued 2014-04-15
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER AND LINER	CA 2624769	Issued 2009-07-14
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER AND LINER	CA 2624994	Issued 2009-06-02
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER WITH ASYMMETRIC LIFTING ARRANGEMENT	CA 2633223	Issued 2015-07-28
California Innovations Inc.	INSULATED CONTAINER WITH WORK SURFACE	CA 2782668	Open to Public Inspection 2013-12- 26
California Innovations Inc.	SOFT-SIDED INSULATED CONTAINER WITH INFLATABLE WALL STRUCTURE	CA 2808771	Open to Public Inspection 2014-09- 01

Canadian Copyrights:

Name of Current Owner	Title of Copyright	Registration Number	Date of Registration
California Innovations Inc.	California Innovations Rising Sun Logo	1074341	2010-02-02

A-3

U.S. Trademarks

Name of Owner	Name of Trade-mark	Application / Registration Number
Arctic Zone Inc.	ARCTIC ZONE	Renewed 1772380
Arctic Zone Inc.	ARCTIC ZONE	Renewed 2162886
Arctic Zone Inc.	COOLTECH	Registered 2554917
Arctic Zone Inc.	ECO LOGIC BY ARCTIC ZONE AND DESIGN	Registered 3686504
California Innovations Inc.	AIRLOK	Registered 3279656
California Innovations Inc.	BABY INNOVATIONS	Registered 2912083
California Innovations Inc.	BACKSAVER	Registered 3606331
California Innovations Inc.	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS	Registered 3348582
California Innovations Inc.	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS AND DESIGN	Pending – Suspended 85222410
California Innovations Inc.	CI SPORT AND DESIGN	Registered 3559696
California Innovations Inc.	CI SPORT PLATINUM AND DESIGN	Registered 3637410
California Innovations Inc.	COOL BLOCKS	Pending – Suspended 85100049
California Innovations Inc.	COOL BLOCKS AND DESIGN	Pending – Suspended 85100083
California Innovations Inc.	COOLSLIDE	Registered 3858856
California Innovations Inc.	15. GREATEST PRODUCTS UNDER THE SUN	Registered 3996223
California Innovations Inc.	HARDBODY	Registered 2807631
California Innovations Inc.	HARDCORE	Registered 4204020
California Innovations Inc.	ICECOLD PERFORMANCE BY ARCTIC ZONE AND DESIGN	Registered 3671564
California Innovations Inc.	LIVE GREEN AND DESIGN	Registered 3542944
California Innovations Inc.	LIVE IT NOW	Registered 3921511
California Innovations Inc.	MUMZ 'N' DADZ	Registered 3816715
California Innovations Inc.	MUMZ 'N' DADZ AND DESIGN	Registered 3827111
California Innovations Inc.	MUNCHSAK	Registered 4069705

A-4

Name of Owner	Name of Trade-mark	Application / Registration Number
California Innovations Inc.	MUSCARI	Pending – Suspended 85047280
California Innovations Inc.	SMART	Registered 2912084
California Innovations Inc.	SMARTFLEX	Registered 2935771
California Innovations Inc.	SUPERFOAM	Pending – Suspended 77790399
California Innovations Inc.	SWISS GLACIER PACK BY CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS AND DESIGN	Pending 85186291
California Innovations Inc.	THE ORIGINAL COLLAPSIBLE COOLER	Registered 3756306
California Innovations Inc.	THERMA-FLECT	Renewed 2194987
California Innovations Inc.	THERMALWHIZ	Renewed 1818985
California Innovations Inc.	TRAVELIN' CHEF	Registered 3488011
California Innovations Inc.	ULTRA SAFE	Registered 3945282
California Innovations Inc.	ULTRA SAFE AND DESIGN	Registered 3436096

U.S. Patents

Name of Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler with Removable Insert	5403095
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D371051
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D371052
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D371724
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D373514
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D373515
Arctic Zone Inc.	Backpack Cooler	D375403
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D381871
Arctic Zone Inc.	Lunch Bag Cooler	D383360
Arctic Zone Inc.	Cooler Chest	D387626
Arctic Zone Inc.	Collapsed Cooler	D381121
Arctic Zone Inc.	Flexible Cooler	D398191
Arctic Zone Inc.	Backpack	D409376

Name of Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number
California Innovations Inc.	Container (Golfball Sportspack Container) US Design Pat D453,625S (App 29/132,611)	D453,625S
California Innovations Inc.	Container US Design Pat D446,937S (App 29/105,733)	D446,937S
California Innovations Inc.	Container US Design Pat D452,075 (App 29/126,817)	D452,075
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Insulated Enclosure US Pat App 09/684,783 - Part 1 (Reel/Frame No. 011207/0786)	09/684,783
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Insulated Enclosure US Pat App 09/684,783 - Part 2	09/684,783
California Innovations Inc.	Divided & Double Cooler US Pat 6,234,677 (App 09/323,202) - Part 1	6234677
California Innovations Inc.	Divided & Double Cooler US Pat 6,234,677 (App 09/323,202) - Part 2	6234677
California Innovations Inc.	Divided & Double Cooler US Pat 6,234,677 (App 09/323,202) - Part 3	6234677
California Innovations Inc.	Double Cooler US Pat Re: 6,821,019 App No. 09/859,451	6821019
California Innovations Inc.	Drink Pockets US Pat 6,116,045 (App 09/264,541) - Part 1	6116045
California Innovations Inc.	Drink Pockets US Pat No. 5,924,303 (App No. 09/036,566)	5924303
California Innovations Inc.	Drink Pockets US Pat No. 6,067,816 (App No. 09/264,075)	6067816
California Innovations Inc.	Drink Pockets US Pat No. 6,363,739 (App no. 09/629,284)	6363739
California Innovations Inc.	Drink Pockets US Pat No. 6,481,239 (App No. 10/023,325)	6481239
California Innovations Inc.	Expansion Pocket US Pat Reg 8,043,004 (App No.11/443,631 - Reel/Frame No. 018419/0073) aka container with expandable portion	8043004
California Innovations Inc.	Golf Pack US Design Pat No. D419,770 (App No. 29/091,164)	419770
California Innovations Inc.	Hardbody Double US Pat App No. 10/606,125	10/606,125
California Innovations Inc.	Hydration Wrap US Design Pat No. D421,366	D421,366
California Innovations Inc.	Hydration Wrap US Patent No. 6,073,796	6073796

A-6

Name of Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number
California Innovations Inc.	Liner US Pat No. 6,238,091 (App No. 09/199,287) aka seamless #3	6238091
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket Design Pat Reg D435,342 (App 29/113,102)	435342
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket Design Registration No. D435,968 (App No. 29/113,661)	435968
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket Design Registration No. D436,442 (App No. 29/113,660)	436442
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket US Pat 6,247,328 (App 09/453,502) - Part 1 aka Divided Insulated Container	6247328
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket US Pat 6,247,328 (App 09/453,502) - Part 2 aka Divided Insulated Container	6247328
California Innovations Inc.	Lunch Bucket US Pat 6,247,328 (App 09/453,502) - Part 3 aka Divided Insulated Container	6247328
California Innovations Inc.	Sleeved Cooler US Design Pat D408,225 (App No. 29/086,437)	408225
California Innovations Inc.	Pack Structure	6237776
California Innovations Inc.	Pack Structure	6513661
California Innovations Inc.	Golf Pack; Pack Structure	6092661
California Innovations Inc.	Divided Insulated Container	6234677
California Innovations Inc.	Divided Insulated Container	10/642211
California Innovations Inc.	Foldable Insulated Bag; Freezer Tote	620707
California Innovations Inc.	Foldable Container with Liner	10/454515
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Container and Liner	6238091
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Container and Liner	6582124
California Innovations Inc.	Pack Assembly	6439389
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover (Zipperless #1)	7162890
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Reinforced and Collapsible Portions	10/606125
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover and Closure Member (Zipperless #2)	7841207
California Innovations Inc.	Foldable Insulated Bag	
California Innovations Inc.	Freezer Tote aka Foldable Insulated Bag	7682080
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover and Closure Member	12-619410

Name of Owner	Title of Patent	Application Number
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Bag with Lifting Apparatus	627199
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover	7988006
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Bag with Lifting Apparatus (aka Freezer Tote w/pizza handle)-a Division of 627,199 which is a Division of 7,597,478	635828
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover and Closure Member (Zipperless #2)	12/956861
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Bag with Lifting Apparatus; (aka Freezer Tote)	657632
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Bag with Lifting Apparatus	7597478
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Expandable Portion	13/279780
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Expandable Portion	8043004
California Innovations Inc.	Reeling Apparatus	11/748917
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover and Closure Reinforcement (Zipperless #3)	8061159
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Container with Asymmetric Lifting Arrangement	13/488943
California Innovations Inc.	Insulated Container with Asymmetric Lifting Arrangement	8191747
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Thermal Storage Member (Coolslide) U.S.	12/241213
California Innovations Inc.	Soft Sided Insulated Container with Thermal Storage Member Socket aka Coolslide	8096442
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover (Zipperless #6)	7757878
California Innovations Inc.	Container with Cover and Closure Member (Zipperless #4)	7669436
California Innovations Inc.	Expandable Thermally Insulated Container	13/618092
California Innovations Inc.	Cooler with Table Top	13/532182
California Innovations Inc.	Expandable Container Design	29/432402

TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0311

RECORDED: 01/30/2017